Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002, (hereinafter
referred to as the "SARFAESI Act") as under:
AFL, in the ordinary course of its business, at the request of Borrower sanc-
tioned the following credit facilities to the Borrowers on the terms and condi-
tions as mentioned therein: a. Rs. 23,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Three Lakh
Only) ("Credit Facilities"), Loan no 0456AHA00008031 on the terms and
conditions as mentioned in Loan Agreement dated 12th March 2024 ("Facility
Agreement") signed and executed by Mahesh Pote & Ashok Pote.
1) Pursuant thereto, you Addressee(s) in your capacity as Borrower, Co-

[...]

being the Borrower, the Mortgagor and the Co-Borrower(s) have committed
defaults in repayment of such secured debt/Credit Facility in terms of the
Transaction Documents.
10) As on 10/12/2025, the outstanding debt due and payable by the
Borrower/Mortgagor, Co-borrower I to the Secured Creditor is Rs.
22,85,363/- (Rupees Twenty Two Lakh Eighty Five Thousand Three
hundred and sixty three Only) due as on 10th December 2025 as more
particularly detailed in SCHEDULE C hereto.
11) In view of the aforesaid, the Secured Creditor has become entitled to
issue this statutory notice to the Borrower/ Co-Borrower(s)/Mortgagor, in
terms of Section 13(2) of the Securitization and Reconstruction of Financial
Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 and hereby call upon
you all Addressee(s), jointly and severally to discharge in full the dues
towards the Secured Creditor amounting/ aggregating INR Rs.22,85,363/-
(Rupees Twenty Two Lakh Eighty Five Thousand Three hundred and
sixty three Only) due as on 10th December 2025, together with applica-
ble interest, further interest, default interest, premia, costs, charges etc. at
contractual rates in respect of the Credit Facility from this date till date of
repayment, within 60 days (Sixty days) from the date of this Notice issued

[...]

Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002, (hereinafter
referred to as the "SARFAESI Act") as under:
AFL, in the ordinary course of its business, at the request of Borrower sanc-
tioned the following credit facilities to the Borrowers on the terms and condi-
tions as mentioned therein: a. Rs. 2,19,90,279/- (Rupees Two Crore
Nineteen Lakh Ninety Thousand Two Hundred and Seventy Nine Only)
("Credit Facilities"), Loan no 0456MMA00008144 on the terms and condi-
tions as mentioned in Loan Agreement dated 25th January 2023 ("Facility
Agreement") signed and executed by K. Boopalan, Vidya Kanchuraju.
1) Pursuant thereto, you Addressee(s) in your capacity as Borrower, Co-

[...]

being the Borrower, the Mortgagor and the Co-Borrower(s) have committed
defaults in repayment of such secured debt/Credit Facility in terms of the
Transaction Documents.
10) As on 10/12/2025, the outstanding debt due and payable by the
Borrower/Mortgagor, Co-borrower I to the Secured Creditor is
Rs.1,96,83,575/- (Rupees One Crore Ninety Six Lakh Eighty Three
Thousand Five hundred and seventy five Only) due as on 10th
December 2025 as more particularly detailed in SCHEDULE C hereto.
11) In view of the aforesaid, the Secured Creditor has become entitled to
issue this statutory notice to the Borrower/ Co-Borrower(s)/Mortgagor, in
terms of Section 13(2) of the Securitization and Reconstruction of Financial

[...]

the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 and in exercise of powers conferred under
Section 13 (12) read with Rule 3 of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002 issued Demand Notice calling upon the borrowers to recover
repay the amount as mentioned in the notice as below:
Sr.
No.

20.05.2022
Rs. 54,66,361/- (Rupees Fifty Four Lakh Sixty Six Thousand Three

Hundred And Sixty One Only) against Loan Accounts No.
404ZLF89000524 as on 18.05.2022 and interest thereon

Assignement
Agreement

date

23.09.2025

Borrowers

Nijalingappa
Panchappa Jyothi

Date of Notice issued
under Sec. 13(2) of

SARFAESI Act 2002.
Outstanding amountas mentioned in the notice